T

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
BY AND BETWEEN
CITY OF WESTON, HONEY CREEK PARTNERS, L.P., WESTIN LAND LTD.,
EAST FORK PARTNERS, LTD. AND D.R. HORTON TEXAS, LTD.

STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF COLLIN  §

THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT is made by and
between the CITY OF WESTON, TEXAS, a municipal corporation (the “Municipality”),
HONEY CREEK PARTNERS, L.P., a Texas limited partnership, and WESTIN LAND LTD., a
Texas limited partnership (collectively the “Owner”), EAST FORK PARTNERS, LTD. (“East
Fork™), and D.R. HORTON TEXAS, LTD. (“Horton”), acting by and through their respective
authorized representatives.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Municipality and the Owner previously entered into that certain
Development Agreement (the “Original Development Agreement”) dated effective as of
December 13, 2005, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Development Agreement
(the “First Amendment”) dated effective as of September 12, 2006, that certain Second
Amendment to Development Agreement (the “Second Amendment to Development
Agreement”™) dated effective as of December 12, 2006, that certain Third Amendment to
Development Agreement (the “Third Amendment to Development Agreement™) dated effective
as of February 13, 2007, that certain Fourth Amendment to Development Agreement (the
“Fourth Amendment to Development Agreement”) dated effective as of June 18, 2009 and that
certain Fifth Amendment to Development Agreement (the “Fifth Amendment to Development
Agreement”) dated effective as of August 14, 2012 (with the original development Agreement as
amended by the First, Second, Third, Fourth and Fifth Amendments to the Development
Agreement being referred to herein as the “Agreement”);

WHEREAS, East Fork is the owner of an approximate 6.9 acre tract which is part of the
Property subject to the Development Agreement;

WHEREAS, Horton is the prospective purchaser of all or part of the Property and
desires to become a party to the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Municipality consents to the assignment of this Agreement from Owner
to Horton pursuant to Section 10.04 of the Agreement in the event title to all or part of the
Property is conveyed to Horton with respect to that portion of the Property conveyed to Horton;

WHEREAS, the Municipality, Owner, East Fork and Horton desire to amend certain
terms and provisions of the Agreement as more particularly set forth herein due to changed
conditions caused by the potential acquisition of the Property.

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT — Page 1



NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing premises, the sum of
Ten and No/100 Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged to each and paid by the other, the Municipality
and Owner mutually agree as follows:

i Except to the extent otherwise expressly set forth herein, all capitalized terms
shall have the identical meanings as those set forth in the Agreement.

2 Immediately upon the conveyance of title to all of the Property to Horton, all
obligations and rights of the “Owner” throughout the Agreement are transferred to Horton.
Honey Creek Partners, L.P., Westin Land, Ltd. and East Fork shall have no further obligations
under the Agreement after title to the Property is conveyed to Horton, its affiliates and/or
assigns. In the event only a portion of the Property is conveyed to Horton, Municipality may
require Honey Creek Partners, L.P., Westin Land, Ltd. and/or East Fork to perform where the
Agreement obligates the “Owner” to perform notwithstanding ownership of the applicable
underlying portion of the Property. Horton shall be entitled to the benefits of this Agreement as
it relates to the portion of the Property, if any, it has purchased.

3. The Concept Plan attached as Exhibit “C” to the Fifth Amendment to
Development Agreement must be revised due to the new development plan proposed by Horton.
The revised Concept Plan attached to this Sixth Amendment as Exhibit “C” hereto is hereby
substituted for, and replaces, the Concept Plan attached as Exhibit “C” to the Fifth Amendment
to Development Agreement. The Project Street Plan attached as Exhibit “K” to the Fifth
Amendment must similarly be revised. The revised Project Street Plan attached to this Sixth
Amendment as Exhibit ”K” is hereby substituted for, and replaces, the Project Street Plan
attached as Exhibit “K” to the Fifth Amendment.

4. In accordance with Section 2.02 of the original Development Agreement, title to
two noncontiguous tracts of land totaling 5.9 acres (“Noncontiguous Tracts™) have been
irrevocably offered to the Municipality with title to that certain 3.6 acre tract having been
accepted but title to that certain 2.3 acre tract not having been accepted or rejected by the
Municipality. Municipality and Owner agree that a single tract of land constituting a minimum
of 6.0 acres (“Municipal Tract™) should be conveyed to the Municipality at the location shown
on the Concept Plan. The Municipal Tract shall be subject to the same conditions in
Section 2.02 related to the 3.6 acre tract. At a time of Municipality's choosing, Municipality
shall execute a release (“Release™) and any other reasonable document requested by Owner
allowing Owner to then revoke the offer of title to that certain 2.3 acre tract out of the
Noncontiguous Tracts. Owner shall, contemporaneous with the delivery of the Release, convey
title to Municipality to the remaining 2.4 acres adjacent to the 3.6 acre tract as consideration for
the Release. Exhibit D to the Development Agreement is deleted in its entirety and Exhibit D
attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes shall be and is hereby substituted in licu
thereof and in replacement therefor. Section 2.02 is further amended to add the following
language at the end of Section: “Parkland dedication shall be calculated, applied and credited,
where applicable, in accordance with the manner and method of dedication provisions set forth
in the Subdivision Regulations of the City of Weston. The foregoing notwithstanding,
Municipality may accept up to fifty percent (50%) of the parkland dedication otherwise required,
through the establishment of restricted private open space. At a minimum, the private open

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - Page 2



space must be accessible to the public and shall also be subject to the suitability criteria for the
conveyance of land for park purposes, as set forth in the Subdivision Regulations of the City of
Weston.”

< The parties agree that the Governing Regulations listed in Section 2.03 should be
updated. The Municipality's subdivision ordinance provisions in Exhibit E and Exhibit H to the
Development Agreement are deleted in their entirety and Exhibit E attached hereto and
incorporated herein for all purposes shall be and is hereby substituted in lieu thereof and in
replacement therefore. The Municipality's zoning ordinance provisions in Exhibit F and
Exhibit H to the Development Agreement are deleted in their entirety and Exhibit I attached
hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes shall be and is substituted in lieu thereof and in
replacement therefore. The Municipality's building codes in Exhibit G to the Development
Agreement are deleted in their entirety and Exhibit G attached hereto and incorporated herein for
all purposes shall be and is hereby substituted in lieu thereof and in replacement therefore. The
Amended Development Regulations in Exhibit H to the Development Agreement are deleted in
their entirety and Exhibit H attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes shall be and
is hereby substituted in lieu thereof and in replacement therefore.

6. Section 6.02(b) of the Agreement is amended to read in its entirety as follows:

(b) Future Wholesale Service. The Parties recognize that in the
future the Parties may agree to obtain permanent wastewater treatment
service from the NTMWD or other regional provider. In this event, the
Owner and Municipality agree to reasonably cooperate to establish the
size and alignment of the offsite sanitary sewer trunk line, as well as
identify and size any necessary related improvements. The sanitary sewer
trunk line shall be sized to accommodate flow not only from the Project,
but also from certain areas within the Municipality as depicted in Exhibit
“M” attached hereto. As further part of the process for securing
permanent wastewater services from NTMWD or other regional provider,
the Municipality's WWTP will be converted to a scalping plant for
irrigation purposes, as well as to reduce the required downstream trunk
sanitary sewer line sizing. To the extent of its ownership Municipality
agrees that Owner shall have a first right of refusal to purchase irrigation
water from the scalping plant.

7. Paragraph (D) of Section 6.02(a)(iii) of the Development Agreement,
incorporated into the Development Agreement by the First Amendment, is repealed in its
entirety. Section 6.02 of the Agreement is amended to add Section 6.02(c) to read as follows:

(©) The Parties agree to cooperate to address the lack of a
centralized sanitary sewer system for existing Weston buildings located
north of the Property and north of Weston Road, as depicted in Exhibit
“M” hereto. Unless Municipality determines otherwise, this will require
the construction of a trunk line, force main and pump station on and from
Chicken Street to serve the property described in the attached Exhibit “M”
hereto. The Municipality will be solely responsible for obtaining title to

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT — Page 3



the pump station site and all necessary easements. Commensurate with
the submittal of engineering plans for the first phase development of the
Property, Owner will escrow with the City the costs (as reasonably
determined by the City engineer) (“Escrow Funds™) to construct the trunk
line, force main and pump station (“Intended Improvements™) on Chicken
Street. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event the Escrowed Funds
are insufficient to fully fund the actual cost of the Intended Improvements
when the construction is commissioned by Municipality, Owner agrees to
immediately fund the amount of the increased cost upon receipt of written
notice from Municipality. Conversely, in the event the Escrowed Funds
exceed the actual cost of the Intended Improvements when the
construction is commissioned by Municipality, Municipality shall
reimburse Owner in the amount of the excess funds. Individual
homeowners will be responsible for tying into the trunk line. When
commitments are received for at least twenty (20) individual homeowners
to tie into the trunk line, the City may give notice to Owner to construct
the connection from the force main to the package plant. Owner shall
construct this connection at its cost within six months after receipt of
notice.

8. Section 6.03 of the Agreement is amended in its entirety to read as follows:

(a) Retail Service. Weston WSC is the holder of a water CCN
that includes portions of the area currently located within the Municipality
and portions of the Property. Further, Weston WSC currently owns and
operates a water supply and distribution system (the “WWSC System™)
that serves a portion of the Municipality. North Collin Special Utility
District (“NCSUD”) currently owns and operates a water supply and
distribution system (the “NCSUD System”) to service, among other areas,
a portion of the Municipality. The Parties agree that the Municipality
ultimately shall be the exclusive retail water provider for all land within
the Municipality (including the Property) and agree to reasonably
cooperate to achieve that end. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Parties
intend that fresh water supply may initially be provided by NCSUD to that
portion of the Property located north of C.R. 206 and east of F.M. 543,
depicted in the attached Exhibit “N” hereto (“SE Sector”). The Parties
agree to cooperate together and with NCSUD to allow NCSUD to provide
water to the SE Sector until such time as the Municipality has developed
the necessary infrastructure and capacity to fully scrve the SE Sector. At
that time, all NCSUD infrastructure and rights for the SE Sector will be
transferred to the Municipality. Owner shall be responsible for all costs
incurred to enable the NCSUD to serve the SE Sector.

9. Section 7.02(a) of the Development Agreement is amended to read as follows:

(a) For Purposes of this Section 7.02(a), the terms
“Infrastructure,” “Onsite Infrastructure,” and “Offsite Infrastructure” shall

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT — Page 4



each exclude “Onsite Roads” and “Offsite Road Improvements.”  All
Infrastructure shall be designed in accordance with sound engineering
principles, and the applicable standards and specifications of the TCEQ,
Municipality and any other agency having jurisdiction, subject to Owner’s
right to claim vesting, where applicable. Municipality will have the
responsibility to design major infrastructure (which shall include: lift
stations, pump stations, ground storage tanks or reservoirs, elevated
storage tanks, water wells, waste treatment facility, transmission mains,
force mains, and major sewer mains) that will serve the Municipality in
general such as, but not limited to a waste water treatment plant and off-
site water system improvements which connect off-site wholesale take
points to the Municipality's water system, pump stations and storage tanks.
Owner and District will have the responsibility to design minor
infrastructure intended solely to benefit the Property. The final plans,
specifications, and the District’s engineer's opinion of probable costs for
the components of the Onsite Infrastructure, shall be submitted to and
approved by all Parties (with such approval not to be unreasonably
withheld, conditioned or delayed) prior to advertising for bids for the
construction thereof. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained
in this Agreement, the Parties agree that the Municipality’s engineer
(“Municipality's Engineer”) shall design all major Onsite and Offsite
Infrastructure at Owner’s sole cost. Each Party’s respective design
responsibilities are identified in the attached and incorporated Exhibit
“0;” provided, however, that the location of the various Infrastructure
depicted therein is approximate and conceptual and may be changed as
actual development occurs. However, the Owner’s engineer (“Owner’s
Engineer”) shall have the right to review and comment upon such design.
The Owner’s Engineer shall be mutually acceptable to all Parties. During
the design of both Onsite Infrastructure and Offsite Infrastructure,
Municipality may require that the Infrastructure be upsized beyond what is
determined to be reasonably necessary to serve the intended area, in order
to account for future demand. Municipality agrees that it is solely
responsible to pay for the difference between the engineering, construction
and soft costs related to the upsizing of the Infrastructure and the
engineering, construction and soft costs of the Infrastructure without
upsizing.

10.  Persons and addresses for notice purposes are amended to add the following:

The Owner's attorney is changed from Mark V. Murray to Arthur Anderson at the
following address:

Attn: Arthur J. Anderson
Winstead PC

2728 N. Harwood Street
Dallas, TX 75201

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - Page 5



(Tel) 214-745-5745
(Fax) 214-745-5390

In the event Horton acquires all or part of the Property subject to this Agreement, notice
will be forwarded as follows:

Attn: David Booth
D.R. Horton, Inc.
4306 Miller Road
Rowlett, TX 75088

With a copy to (which will not constitute notice):

Attn: Jim Ilkenhans, Regional Counsel
D.R. Horton, Inc.

4306 Miller Road

Rowlett, TX 75088

LL All signatories to this Sixth Amendment represent and warrant to the other
signatories hereof but each is duly authorized and empowered to execute this Sixth Amendment
on behalf of the entity that is a party to this Sixth Amendment.

12.  The Parties represent and warrant that, as of the date of this Sixth Amendment
and to their knowledge, (a) the Development Agreement is in full force and effect and has not
been modified, amended or assigned; and (b) each of the Parties has satisfied all conditions
required of it under the Agreements to date; and (c) none of the Parties are in default under any
of the terms, covenants or provisions of the Development Agreement to date. Nothing contained
herein shall be construed as a waiver by the Parties of any rights under the Agreement that have
not yet expired and of the date of this Agreement, and/or any rights to challenge the other of
them.

13.  This Sixth Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of
which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Sixth
Amendment by signing any such counterparts. In addition, each and all of the parties hereto
agree that facsimile signatures shall be sufficient to validly bind and obligate the parties
hereunder.

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT — Page 6



EXECUTED on this [ﬁ' day of /OZ'W”/ZAOL ,2018

CITY OF WESTON, TEXAS

By: %@W%@ﬂ

Patti Harrington, M or

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By:

City Attorney

STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF COLLIN §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on (?}/() / 5 , 2018, by Patti
Harrington, Mayor of the City of Weston, a Texas municipal c6rporation, known to me to be the
person and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to
me that she executed the same for the purposes and consideration and in the capacity therein
expressed as the act and deed of said corporatlon

SWiAZ,  SUSAN M COFFER
> (A

* = Notary Public, State of Texas
, _‘g'.;- Comm. Expires 11-03-2021

‘W‘T
S No;‘

‘\\\llﬂl'

Notary Pubhc, State oﬁif’éxas

\S*

e
\ ﬂ

TEo S Notary ID 125213124

i

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT — Page 7



M 7o\
EXECUTED on this__ [ day of 2018~

HONEY CREEK PARTNERS, L.P.

By: 1. R—) il

t?% 'Bayless‘v
Jeneral Partner

STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF DALLAS §
. ze\9
This instrument was acknowledged before me on X . by Jon Bayless,

General Partner of Honey Creek Partners, L.P., a Texas limited partnership, known to me to be
the person and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged
to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration and in the capacity therein
expressed as the act and deed of said partnership.

LD SCOTT NORRIS
é’@ Notary ID #10067580 y

L Jv/ My Commission Expires -
NS December 7, 2022 théﬁubhc te of Rexas

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT — Page 8



EXECUTED on this // %day of /gg Hu ,201%‘
WESTIN LAND LTD.,

a Texas limited partnership

By:  Land Advisors, Ltd.,

a Texas limited partnership
Its General Partner

By: Land Advisors Management, L.L.C.,
a Texas limited liability company
Its Sole General Partner

By: 9

Dan O. Tomlin III

President

STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF DALLAS §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on 0 =0 7—, 20k8, by Dan O. Tomlin
III, as President of Land Advisors Management, L.L.C., a Texas limited/liability company, as
General Partner of Land Advisors, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership, as General Partner of
Westin Land Ltd., a Texas limited partnership, on behalf of said partnership.

r # NELGAB.LOFTN | &//W,/ / %%W

| B =2 My Notary ID# 3019067
¥ Eip&reszarmm, 2021 Notary Piblic, State of Texas

Gl
%
t?,‘

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT — Page 9



! 2019
EXECUTED on this Z.n’élay of —2048—

EAST FORK PARTNERS, LTD.,
a Texas limited partnership

o b

STATE OF TEXAS §
8
COUNTY OF DALLAS §
2019
J This instrument was acknowledged before me on ] ~—2018, by
ol Boavlees T v T of Edst Fork Partners, Ltd., a

Texas limited partnership, on behalf of said partnership.

SCOTT NORRIS
Notary ID #10067580 A :‘ ! /\ FL
My Commission Expires
December 7, 2022 \ x

Notary Public, Staté of TeXas v

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - Page 10



1

EXECUTED on this Q day of jgyg;g O &&/ 219

D.R. HOrRTON TEXAS, LTD.,
a Texas limited partnership

By:  D.R. Horton, Inc.

(a Dglaware corporation)

Its orized Agen

B D b
COUNTY OF DALLAS §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on / "_é , 2019, by David L. Booth,
Assistant Vice President of D.R. Horton, Inc. a Delaware corporation, the authorized agent of
D.R. Horton — Texas, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership, on behalf of said partnership.

Notary Public, St@ Texas

STATE OF TEXAS §
§

KELLIE SMITH

My Notary ID # 128409193
Expires May 2, 2021

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT — Page 11



The Village at Weston _ Exhibit C North




lenezspact
S L

RALof 4




The Village at Weston _ Exhibit C South




s E‘ 2

¥ o

=
&
&
i
S
2 0
L




Exhibit D




TBPE No. F—438 TOPLS No. 10076000

EXHIBIT D
SHEET 1 OF 3

LEGAL DESCRIPTION—CITY OF WESTON TO OWNER-2.330 ACRES

BEING that parcel of land located in the City of Weston, Collin County, Texas, being a part of the
William Culwell Survey, Abstract Number 184, and being all of that called 2.3 acre tract of land
described in a dedication deed from Honey Creek Partners, L.P., to the City of Weston as recorded
in Document Number 20150331000351110 in the Official Public Records of Collin County, Texas, and
being further described as follows:

BEGINNING at a one—half inch iron rod with cap stamped "JBI" found at the northeast corner of
said 2.3 acre tract of land;

THENCE dlong the east line of said 2.3 acre tract of land as follows:

Southeasterly, 19.04 feet along a curve to the left having a central angle of 01 degrees 02
minutes 20 seconds, a radius of 1,050.00 feet, a tangent of 9.52 feet, and whose chord bears
South 03 degrees 12 minutes 35 seconds East, 19.04 feet to a one—half inch Iron rod with cap
stamped "JBI” found for corner;

South 03 degrees 43 minutes 45 seconds East, 305.91 feet to a one—half inch iron rod with
cap stamped "JBI" found at the southeast corner of sald 2.3 acre tract of land:

THENCE along the southerly and westerly line of said 2.3 acre tract of land as follows:

South 86 degrees 16 minutes 15 seconds West, 138.81 feet to a one—half inch iron rod with
cap stamped "JBI" found for corner;

Northwesterly, 389.16 feet along a curve to the right having a central angle of 112 degrees
36 minutes 49 seconds, a radius of 198,00 feet, a tangent of 296.97 feet, and whose chord
bears North 37 degrees 25 minutes 21 seconds West, 329.48 feet to a one—half inch iron rod
with cap stamped "JBI" found for corner;

Northeasterly, 66.87 feet along a curve to the left having a central angle of 13 degrees 41
minutes 00 seconds, a radius of 280.00 feet, a tangent of 33.59 feet, and whose chord bears

North 12 degrees 02 minutes 36 seconds East, 66.71 feet to a one—half inch iron rod with
cap stamped "JBI" found at the northwest corner of said 2.3 acre tract of land;

THENCE along the north line of said 2.3 acre tract of land as follows:

North 88 degrees 52 minutes 00 seconds East, 28.74 feet to a one—half inch iron rod with
cap stamped "GEER” found for corner;

North 88 degrees 47 minutes 14 seconds East, 275.18 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and
containing 101,479 square feet or 2.330 acres of land.

BASIS OF BEARING:

The basis of bearing Is derived from the TEXAS WDS RTK Cooperative Network — Texas State Plane
Coordinate System, North Central Zone (4202), NAD83.

DAN B. R EY
RP.LS. Ne, 4172
SEPTEMBER 26, 2018

SCALE: DATE DRAWN HOE288 2121 MIDWAY ROAD, SUITE 300

PROJECT

09-26-18 WBD EXHIBIT FOR LAND CARROLLTON, TEXAS 75006
T WESTON




EXHIBIT D
SHEET 2 OF 3

LEGAL DESCRIPTION—OWNER TO CITY OF WESTON-2.330 ACRES

BEING that parcel of land located in the City of Weston, Collin County, Texas, being a part of the
William Culwell Survey, Abstract Number 184, and being part of that called 208.91 acre tract of
land described as Tract 1 in a Speclal Warranty Deed to Honey Creek Ranch Corp., as recorded in
Volume 4768, Page 3562 in the Official Public Records of Collin County, Texas, and being further
described as follows:

BEGINNING at a one—hadlf inch iron rod found in the east line of sdaid 206.91 acre tract of land
and said point being in the west right—of—way line of Farm—To—Market Road 543 (an 80 foot
right—of—way), said point being the southeast corner of a called 3.60 acre tract of land described
In an Amended Corrected Special Warranty Deed to the City of Weston, as recorded in Document
Number 20090917001158930 in the Official Public Records of Collin County, Texas;

THENCE along the east line of said 206.91 acre tract of land and along the west right—of—way
line of Farm—To—Market Road 543 as follows:

Southeasterly, 76.03 feet along a curve to the right having a central angle of 15 degrees 39
minutes 07 seconds, a radius of 278.31 feet, a tangent of 38.25 feet, and whose chord bears
South 07 degrees 29 minutes 28 seconds East, 75.79 feet to a concrete monument found for
corner;

Southeasterly, 58.94 feet along a curve to the left having a central angle of 08 degrees 28
minutes 57 seconds, a radius of 398,10 feet, a tangent of 29.52 feet, and whose chord bears
South 04 degrees 28 minutes 39 seconds East, 58.88 feet to a one—half inch iron rod with cap
stamped "JBI"” set for corner;

THENCE South 86 degrees 17 minutes 17 seconds West, 755.82 feet to a one—half inch iron rod
with cap stamped "JBI" set for corner;

THENCE North 03 degrees 42 minutes 43 seconds West, 134.51 feet to a one—half inch Iron rod
with cap stamped "JBI" found at southwest corner of sald 3.80 acre tract of land:

THENCE North 86 degrees 17 minutes 17 seconds East, 750.04 feet along the south line of said
3.60 acre tract of land to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 101,479 square feet or 2.330
acres of land.

BASIS OF BEARING:

The basis of bearing is derived from the TEXAS WDS RTK Cooperative Network — Texas State Plane
Coordinate System, North Central Zone (4202), NADS83.

DAN B. RAMSEY
R.P.L.S. NO/ /4172
SEPTEMBER" 26, 2018

TBPE No. F—438  TBPLS No, 10076000

T
SCALE: DATE DRAWN Z%%]ZE;:&T 2121 MIDWAY ROAD, SUITE 300
09-26-18 WBD EXHIBIT FOR LAND ARR A AS 7
WITH WESTOM CARROLLTON, TEX 5006




SHEET 3 OF 3
i
1"=200
LEGEND
rpoB  POINT OF BEGINNING
crs  CAPPED IRON RQOD SET
cRF |RON RQOD FOUND
e CONTROL MONUMENT
rowW.  RIGHT-OF—WAY
CA%%%Y(J&%%EKAC sF.  SQUARE FEET
PARTNERS, L.P.
VOL 8057, PG 4434 FIRST SRR SHURGH
\ VOL 623, PG 50
/ = FARM TO MARKET ROAD NO 543
\ / 3 in (VARIABLE WIDTH)
[7s3
\ r
CALLED: 0.984 AC
FIRST BAPTIST CALLED: 3.60 AC
CHURCH OF CITY OF WESTON
WESTON DOC NO 20090917001158930
VoL 3751, PG 177
) "
‘ P.oB. N8617'17 E
Fl3& | L4] @SN\ _|& 750.04
{cu) A O (m
M 1 s
9 n
@ -
CALLED; 2.3 AC
orv oF weston - 5| s8617'17.W
20150331000351110 B2 2.330 ACRES
755 8 OWNER TO
& \ oy CITY OF WESTON
L2 —— CITY OF WESTON
CALLED: 206.91 AC TO OWNER
TRACT 1 03 & CALLED: 206.91 AC
HONEY CREEK RANCH CORP TRACT 1
VL 4768, PG 3562 HONEY CREEK RANCH CORP
VOL 4768, PG 3562
LINE TABLE CURVE TABLE
NO. BEARING | LENGTH NO. | LENGTH DELTA RADIUS | TANGENT | CHORD BEARING | CHORD
L1 | S03'43'45"E | 305.91" C1 | 19.04° | 001°02'20" | 1050.00' 9.52' S03'12'35"E 19.04'
L2 | s86'16'15"wW | 138.81’ C2 | 389.16" | 112'36'49" | 198.00" | 296.97' N37'25'21"W 329.48'
L3 | N8B'52'00"E | 28.74' C3 | 66.87' | 013'41°00" | 280.00' | 33.59' N12'02'36"E 66.71'
L4 | N8B'47'14"E | 275.18' C4 | 76.03' | 015°39'07" | 278.31" 38.25' S07'29'28"E 75.79"
L5 | N03'42'43"VW | 134.51" C5 | 58.94' | 008'28'57" | 398.10' 29,52 S0428'39"E 58.88'
TBPE No. F—438  TBPLS No. 10076000 i
SCALE: DATE DRAWN ’;,%%'ZEB%T 2121 MIDWAY ROAD, SUITE 300
*=200" 09-26-18 EXHIBIT FOR LAND
1"=200 WEBD Wi vEaroN CARROLLTON, TEXAS 75006




Exhibit E

Subdivision Regulations adopted by City of Weston ordinance 2016-03-02 and as amended by
ordinance 2017-02-01.



Exhibit F

Zoning Regulations adopted by City of Weston ordinance 2016-11-02.



Exhibit G

The 2015 International Building, Existing Building, Residential, Fire, Plumbing, Mechanical, Fuel
Gas, and Energy Conservation Codes adopted by City of Weston ordinance 2015-10-01, the
2017 National Electrical Code adopted by City of Weston ordinance 2018-03-02, and the IFC
and |ECC updates adopted by City of Weston ordinance 2016-03-01. The foregoing codes shall
incorporate North Central Texas Council of Governments (NCTCOG) regional amendments.

Additional regulation includes Fence Regulations adopted by City of Weston ordinance 2016-
12-01.



Exhibit K




-
B
2
2
o
J 5
Focc iR, T L £
b 3 &
= L
=
g U]
USRSy
G soE A
. " K B
s o X re \ = 5
s (1 P 3
LM 2 oy &
i = ey = e Em AN 3
A A v
- Anmkoul >
e 0
Y £ = Podspalk
= B 5
su @
we'e %] [ o bTiNg 2
i s ppuc <
L e EXEEATI ML o
— § 2 s
LT & 5 4
e 1 o Py I
bt CaLy T Al T
S PO e 'gﬁ,'é.";""-? . |
S | §
4 ! 2
z ;s o
i oA SRS i

e = e A 2 ¢ = =

=l e L Yy } pans =
¥ S e & - e e £ !l (= SO &
: e 5 :

: L 4 iffos g
E:I = ny (=]
pazc B L W 2

E [ :
=
s e !
oy M)
B oh i L : 1
l ..
- g ]
B |
il 1t} '
= ),
N
uBESE- s i
o A £ 30
f A
Y Sauminadtl | | | S F2E 55 A B

b \Tai 2 15855 sm-‘; FEET
. ES 55

]
B

: i
|

ﬁi% ;ll"“ ! E &

L = : BOUNDARY SURVEY— 324,506 AC. [ ...

e [ | JAVES WLSON SUREY= ABSTRACY 353 | e

i PARKS OF HONEY CREEK eldi
[7ery [T o e e i Cily Yeslten, Cofn Counly, Texos B

Directory: G: \0Z2144—City of Weston\0QI—Consulting Services \00~Plan \xRef

Exhibit N.jpg Headerlogo.png S & A Logo.jpg

Zl = |~

images:

Exhibit M.dwg

EXHIBIT N

File:
xrefs:

SANCHEZ

& Associates



Exhibit O




.
WESTON

T E X0 ASS

Loyout: Layoutl

"
"
n
-
-
.,
"
-
L
Plotted by: <croymond>

. “‘-“- T
" “ | i
.‘_‘

Tue, 18 Dec 2018-11:16am

EXHIBIT "2"
. EXHIBIT K™ REVISED -
. THOROUGHFARE PLANY: |
-BARKS OF HONEY GCREEK

LLECTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE |
ER SHALL CONSTRUCT THOROUGHFARES WHERE A

Nirectory: G: 02144-;City of Weston \0DD1~Consulting Services \00—Plan \xRef

images: EXHIBIT K.Jpg Heoderlego.png 5 & A Logo.jpg

EXHIBIT K

File: Exhibit K.dwg

xrafs:

& Associates



Exhibit M




<puowloio> %q poyjold

§

wdag i6—gL0z 200 Z|

Pam

6d*0boq v % g bud-oboqiepooy Bl 'dop Bujuoz ¥ug umolumoq isabow
JaYX\UDIJ—00\E32AJa5 Duninsuos - L00\Uo3sam jo ANg—++lz0\ i “iojoaug

b

0 SR2ID Yim Spup A 5peux
HMprUMOIUNDE JIQIUXT D)4

SANCHEZ

=
—
o0
L
<
L

& Associates



Exhibit N-SE Sector




111040

13noAoT

<puoumoiss Aq pejjoly

WOLL:LL-BL0Z 200 R ‘ent

bdirebot v g bud'oboepeay bdfz70bod™0 LEiHX3 Odl1"obog 0 LigIHX3
JOMX\ UD|—0Q\880IAIBE Buninsuon—100\uoisam jo K-tk 1z0\ 10 #K10100.10

CITY DEISGNED WATER FACILITY [
(ACTUAL LOCATION TED)

== CITY DESIGNED PIPELINE

WATER SYSTEM MASTER PLAN
E3

isobowy

EETENTY

BAp 0 y(qiuxy ony

EXHIBIT O

SANCHEZ

& Associates



11n0ADT N0k

<puowiotny Aq psioid

woei:ll-g1l0Zz 990 gl 'en]

befrobe ¢ ® § budoboyepooy bdl'g~abog™n LIGIHXI Be"1abod™g LigiHx3 seboul
J2Mx\ UDI4—00\ 5001005 BURINEUOD—LOD\UDIEOM JO A1—bilZ0\ 19 Kuojzaag

P T

4 WASTEWATER MASTER PLAN

3

Kol

3
3§

RES
TAR

-
AC
BIAL

TO’_'SQ. AE

L}

165

DEVELGPER DESIGNED PIPELINE |

B CITY DESIGNED LIFT STATION

CITY DESIGNED PIPELINE
CITY DEISGNED WWTP

A\ 5

gt

oosEsEEes
trivEsrs

o
E HONEY GREE

5)ex

bMp 0 jiquxa ey

O
=
o
i
X<
L

SANCHEZ
& Associates



Exhibit P




bd'o6oq v % 5 budoboviepoay ‘sebown 10 s|endod Y siwipy L0 ispeax

t3noApt nokon <puowhoso> Kq payiold UoIseM 10 AID—bi LZa\ 10 Kio10ea()

ey

Joyx\ upld~po\seatiag Buninsuoy - 100

= vy y e Vo

‘

i
“Spp gl 03

1500

J

/_SHADY BRY

00K LN

0

00

3

( IN FEET )

30001t.

inch =

1

EXHIBIT P

bMpo 11a1Yx3 o114

Associates

L




Exhibit Q




§318J2088Y

File: Exnibit Q.dwg

wrefs:

O LidIHX3

Diroctory: G:\02144-City of Weston\U0D1~Censulting Services\00—Plan\xRet
images: Exhibit Q.jpg HeaderLego.png S & A Logo.jpg

Tuo, 18 Dec 2078~11:05am

Plotted by: <craymond>

Layout: Layoutl



Filed and Recorded
Official Public Records
Stacey Kemp, County Clerk
Collin County, TEXRS
11/14/2018 02:33:04 PM
$166.00 DFOSTER
20191114001452330




